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DMC/Council Meeting/F.2/1/2022/ 10" August, 2022

Minutes of the Council meeting of the Delhi Medical Council held on 10" August, 2022 in

Conference Room, Ground Floor, B-Wing, Block-1, DMRC IT Park, Shastri Park, New Delhi-
110053.

A meeting of the Delhi Medical Council was convened 10" August, 2022 for 2.30 p.m. in Conference

Room, Ground Floor, B-Wing, Block-1, DMRC IT Park, Shastri Park, New Delhi-110053.

The meeting was adjourned at 2.30 p.m. due to lack of quorum. The meeting was reconvened at 3.00

p.m.

The following were present:-

1. Dr. Naresh Chawla Vice-President
2. Dr. Raghav Aggarwal Member

3. Dr. Manish Narang Member

4. Dr. Manish Kumath Member

5. Dr. Maneesh Singhal Member

6. Dr. Vijay Dhankar Member

7. Dr. Rajeev Sood Member

8. Dr. Sushil Kumar Member

9. Dr. Harish Gupta Member

10. Dr. Ashwini Dalmiya Member .
I'1. Dr. Rakesh Kumar Gupta Member

12. Dr. Anil Kumar Bhalla Member

[3. Dr. Ashwani Goyal Member

14. Dr. Subhash Aggarwal Member
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The following member could not attend the meeting:-

. Dr. Arun Kumar Gupta Member
2. Dr. Narendra Saini Member
3. Dr. P.N. Pandey Member
4. Dr. N.N. Mahur Member
5. Dr. Niket Verma Member
6. Dr. Mridu Dudeja Member
7. Dr. Saudan Singh Member
8. Dr. Prem Kumar Aggarwal Member
9. Dr. Pankaj Solanki Member
10.Dr. Aditya Aggarwal Member
11.Dr. Nutan Mundeja Member

o

Dr. Naresh Chawla, Vice-President chaired the meeting.

Dr. Naresh Chawla welcomed the members to the meeting.

The following agenda was discussed:-

1

Minutes of the meeting held on 29™ April, 2022

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 29™ April, 2022 were circulated to all the

members present, for information.

Action taken report of minutes of the meeting held on 29™ April, 2022.

Action taken reports, which were circulated to all the members present, were approved. The

same are appended herewith as Annexure ‘A’,
To discuss cases of medical negligence and unethical conduct.

(i) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No3382. a complaint of Shri
Tarun Baldua r/o 277, UGF Ambica Vihar, Paschim Vihar, Delhi-110087, alleging

negligence on the part of M/s Thyrocare at 260-261, Tribhuvan Complex, Ishwar
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(i)

(iii)

(iv)

)

(vi)

Nagar, New Delhi-110065, in the preparation/conduct of lab report of the

complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3041-a complaint of Shri
Jaideep Verma r/o KA, 20, 2™ Floor, Kaushambi, Ghaziabad 201010, forwarded by
Dy. Commissioner of Police, East District Delhi, alleging medical negligence on part
of doctors of Max Hospital Patparganj, Delhi, in the treatment of complainant’s

daughter in law Smt. Shipra, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3332- a representation from

the police station Jama Masjid, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Smt.
Roohi w/o Shri Yusuf, r/o H. No. 6718, Ahata Ke Das Bada Hindu Raw Delhi,
alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Kasturba Hospital, Darya Ganj,
Delhi, in the treatment of the complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical

Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3402- a representation from
police station Hauz Khas seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Anil Kumar
Yadav Village and Post Dhanpur Meerut Uttar Pradesh alleging medical negligence
on the part of doctors of All India Institute of Medical Science Ansari Nagar, New
Delhi-110029, in the treatment of complainant’s brother Shri Satyavir Singh,

resulting in his death on 4.08.2020, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3286- a complaint of Shri
Shahbaz Khan, s/o Julfikar, A-451/12, Gaurav Nagar-2, Prem Nagar-3, Kirari,
Suleman Nagar, Delhi-110086, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors
of Rathi Hospital, Plot No.3, Nangloi, Najafgarh Road, Ranhola Police Station and
Kalimata Mandir, Delhi, in the treatment administered to the complainant at Rathi

Hospital, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.2972- a complaint of Shri
Rahul Malik, r/o House No.B-36, South Ext.-II, New Delhi-110049, forwarded by
Medical Council of India alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Deepak

Gauba, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.



(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

(x)

(xi)

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3441- a representation from
Police Station, Preet Vihar, Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri
Ravinder Kumar Jain, House No. 439-D, 3" Floor, Street No. 08, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Delhi-110032, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part
of doctor of Metro Hospital & Cancer Institute, 21-22, Community Centre, Preet
Vihar, Delhi-110092, in the treatment administered to complainant’s wife Smt Alka

Jain, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.2826- a representation from
Police Station, Civil Lines, Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Smt.
Sumitra Devi, r/o- E-293, MCD Colony, Azadpur, Delhi-110033, alleging medical
negligence on the part of Dr. Mudit Gupta of Sant Parmanad Hospital, 18 Sham Nath
Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054, in the treatment administered to complainant’s
husband Shri. Parkash, resulting in his death on 25.02.2018 at Delhi Heart & Lung
Institute, where he subsequently received treatment. was confirmed by the Delhi
Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3376- a representation from
Police Station, Palam Village, Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri
Ramesh Verma RZG/1, Nanda Block, Mahavir Enclave, New Delhi, alleging medical
negligence on the part of doctors of Bhagat Chandra Hospital, RZF 1/1, Mahavir
Enclave, (Near Dwarka Palam Flyover), New Delhi-1 10045, in the treatment
administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Anita Verma, resulting in her death on

08.02.2013, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3025- a representation from
Police Station, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi, seeking medical opinion in respect of
death of Ms. Yashoda Kumari, allegedly due to medical negligence on the part of
doctors of Cygnus Orthocare Hospital, C-5/29, Opp. IIT Main Gate, Safdarjung
Development Area, New Delhi-110016, in the treatment of Ms. Yashoda, Kumari,
resulting in her death on 19.12.2019 at Safdarjung Hospital where she subsequently

received treatment, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3487- a representation from

Police Station Preet Vihar seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Ashish

Sharma s/o Late Shri Surender Kumar Sharma r/o H.No. 42, Gali No. 16, Parwana
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(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

Road, Jagatpuri, Krishan Nagar, Delhi-110051, alleging medical negligence on the
part of doctors of Metro Hospital & Cancer Institute 21, Community Centre, Preet
Vihar Delhi-110092, in the treatment of Shri Surender Kumar Sharma, resulting in his

death on 14.4.21, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3550- a complaint of Smt.
Sudesh Mohini Bhatia w/o Late Shri Surinder Kumar Bhatia, 1755/Sector B-I,
Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070, made to National Human Rights Commission,
forwarded by National Medical Commission, alleging medical negligence on the part
of Dr. Dinesh Khullar of Max Hospital Saket, in the treatment of complainant’s
husband Shri Surinder Kumar Bhatia, resulting in his death, was confirmed by the

Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3494- a representation from
Police Station Tigri Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri Vipin
Kumar Gupta s/o Late Shri Dinesh Chand Gupta alleging medical negligence on the
part of doctors of Batra Hospital, in the treatment of complainant’s father Shri Dinesh
Chand Gupta, resulting in his death on 10.05.2021, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3100- a complaint of Shri
Lokesh, r/o- House No.361, VPO —Ghoga, Delhi-110039, alleging medical
negligence on the part of doctors of Gendox Hospital, 602A, Part-1I, Ward No.03,
Near Gaushala Mandir, Kishangarh, Mehrauli, New Delhi-110030, in the treatment
administered to the complainant’s father Shri. Ram Niwas at Gendox Hospital, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3465- a complaint of Shri
Rahul Mahajan, Shop no. 112, First Floor, C-Block, DDA Market, Vikas Puri, New
Delhi-110018, alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Ankur Agarwal,

was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3511- a complaint of Smt
Shilpi Lawrence Elenjikal, House No0.333, Near Karuna Clinic, Kashmiri Colony,
Vipin Garden, Uttam Nagar, Delhi, forwarded by the office of the Dy. Commissioner

of Police, Dwarka District, Delhi, alleging medical negligence and professional
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(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(xx)

(xxi)

misconduct on the part of the Dr. D.S. Rajput, Mata Roop Rani Maggo & Mahindru
Hospital, C-8 &9, Om vihar, Phase 1, Uttam Nagar, Metro Pillar No.709, New Delhi-
110059, in the treatment administered to the complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3384- a complaint of Shri
Deepak Rathore r/o Q No. 1291, Multi Storey Flats, Budh Bazar, Timarpur, Delhi
made to Dy. Commissioner of Police, North West District, Delhi, forwarded by
Directorate General of Health Services, alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr.
Asha Hans of Hans Charitable Hospital, Outram Lines, Kingsway Camp, Delhi, in the
treatment of complainant’s wife Smt. Kaveri, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical

Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3322- a representation from
Police Station PP AIIMS, P.S. Hauz Khas, South Distt, Delhi, seeking medical
opinion on a complaint of Shri Kuldeep Singh, r/o- 448, Awadhpuri (Albatiya) Maruti
State road Thana-Jagdishpuri, Janpat-Agra (Uttar Pradesh), alleging medical
negligence on the part of doctors of All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari
Nagar, New Delhi-110029, in the treatment administered to complainant’s wife Smt

Suman Singh resulting in her death, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3068- a complaint(email) of
Shri O.P. Kejriwal, Kejriwal Law Associates, LP-11, (Ground Floor) Pitampura,
Delhi-110034, alleging professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Gurubax Singh, in
the treatment of complainant’s daughter in law Smt. Manisha Kejriwal, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3340- a complaint of Smt.
Rakhi Gupta w/o late Rehmat Ali, 12/89, Trilok Puri, Delhi-110091, forwarded by
Directorate General of Health Services, Nursing Home Cell, alleging medical
negligence, in the treatment of complainant’s husband Shri Rehmat Ali at Kukreja
Hospital, resulting in his death on 20.04.2021, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical

Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3193- a representation from

Dy. Commissioner of Police, Central District, seeking investigation into a complaint
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(xxii)

(xxiii)

(xxiv)

(xxv)

(xxvi)

of Shri Avinash Yadav, in respect of death of his new born son namely baby of
Sumedha, allegedly due to medical negligence in the treatment administered at Ganga

Ram Hospital, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3167- a complaint of Smt
Arti Sharma, r/o- D-3/85, Vinay Enclave, Nangloi, Delhi-110041, forwarded by the
Delhi Commission for Women, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors
of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Mangolpuri, Delhi, in the treatment
administered to the complainant’s son Master Om Sharma, resulting in his death, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3335- a complaint of Shri
Amit Agarwal, s/o Shri Brij Mohan Agarwal, r/o QD-43, Ground Floor, Pitampura,
Delhi-110034, alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part
of doctors of Fortis Hospital, Shalimar Bagh Delhi, in the treatment of complainant’s

father Shri Brij Mohan Agarwal, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3260- a complaint of Shri
Rajbeer Singh, f/o late Mukesh Kumar, House No.361, Second Floor, Pocket-9,
Sector-21, C Block, Rohini, Delhi-110086, forwarded by the Directorate General of
Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of
the doctors of Manipal Hospital, Dwarka, Sector-1, New Delhi, in the treatment
administered to the complainant’s son late Mukesh Kumar at Manipal Hospital,

resulting in his death on 21.11.2020, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3147- a reference from the
Delhi Commission for Protection of Child Rights, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, seeking
investigation into a news item published in Dainik Jagran dated 12.12.2017 captioned
“"BLK Aspatal Me Bachchi Ki Maut, Parizan Ka llaaz Me Laparwahi Ka Aarop”,
about a nine-year-old girl child who died in the treatment of bone marrow transplant
due to the negligence of the hospital authorities of BLK Hospital, forwarded by the
Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, was confirmed by the
Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3549- an Order dated

28.03.2022, in matter titled T.C. Chaudhary Vs. Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute and
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Research Centre Sector-5, Rohini, (Ct. Cases 2704/2019) passed by the Hon’ble
Court at Rohini, directing Delhi Medical Council to conduct an enquiry into the issue
of medical negligence, if any, on the part of Rajiv Gandhi Cancer Institute and

Research Centre, in the treatment of Late Shri Kuldeep Chaudhary, was confirmed by

the Delhi Medical Council.

(xxvii) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3183- a complaint of Smt.

Kirti Gupta, w/o Shri Sanjeev Gupa (Reporter), 173-Rewari Muhalla, Eta-District
Eta, Uttar Pradesh-207001, forwarded by the Public Grievance Monitoring System,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of All
India Institute of Medical Sciences, Ansari Nagar, New Delhi-110029, in the
treatment administered to the complainant’s daughter Runjhun Gupta at All India
Institute of Medical Sciences (TC-No.UHID No. 105209341), Ansari Nagar, New
Delhi-110029, resulting in her death on 05.09.2020, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council.

(xxviii)The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3426- a complaint of Shri

(xxix)

(xxx)

Pallab Dutta, 19 New Santoshpur Main Road, Kolkata, alleging medical negligence
and professional misconduct on the part of Dr. Ajay Aurora of Vision Plus Eye
Centre, Kishan Tower, Capt Sashikant Narg, Opp. Metro Pillar No. 215, Hosiarapur,
Sector 51, Noida 201301, in the treatment administered to complainant’s son Shri
Siddhartha Dutta, resulting in his death on 26.06.2021, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3562- a complaint of Shri
Mukesh Kumar Sharma s/o Shri Jai Kant Sharma, r/o RZF-94, Street No. 9, Near
DDA Park Chowk, Raj Nagar Part-II, Palam, New Delhi-110077, forwarded by DCP
Dwarka District, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Aakash
Healthcare Super Speciality Hospital, Hospital Plot, Road No. 201, Sector-3, Dwarka,
New Delhi-110075, in the treatment of complainant’s wife Smt, Pinky Sharma,
resulting in death of new born baby of the complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3553- a complaint of Shri

Varun Kumar Modi H/3-73, First Floor, Sector-11, Rohini, Delhi-110085 alleging
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(xxx1)

medical negligence on the part of doctors of CK Birla Hospital Punjabi Bagh, in the

treatment of the complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3529- a representation from
Police Station Anand Parbat Delhi seeking medical opinion on a complaint of Shri
Pramod Kumar r/o F-188 D, Near Sonu Material, Baljeet Nagar, Anand Parbat,
Central Delhi, alleging medical negligence on part of doctors of Lady Hardinge
Medical College and Smt. S.K. Hospital, New Delhi, in the treatment of
complainant’s wife Smt. Sonawati, resulting in her death on 11.02.2020, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

(xxxii) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3396- a complaint of Shri

Pankaj Bhatia alleging, medical negligence on the part of doctors of Metro Hospital
and Cancer Institute, Preet Vihar, Delhi, in the treatment of complainant’s mother
Smt. Sudesh Bhatia, resulting in her death on 23.05.2021, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council.

(xxxiii) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3052- a representation from

Dy. Commissioner of Police Central District Delhi, seeking medical opinion on the
complaint of Smt. Ranjna Raheja, 1200 Shora Kothi, Sabji Mandi, Ghanta Ghar,
Delhi-110007, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Jeevan Mala
Hospital, New Rohtak, Delhi, in the treatment of complainant’s sister Smt. Geetanjali,
resulting in her death on 27.1.2020 at Jeevan Mala Hospital, was confirmed by the
Delhi Medical Council.

(xxxiv) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3428- a complaint of Smt.

Kamlesh Devi w/o Shri Virender Singh, G-1/297 Near Balaji Mandir, Daal Meel
Road, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059, alleging medical negligence on the part of
Dr. Vishambar, Janta Clinic, A-20 Hastsal Vihar, Uttam Nagar, New Delhi-110059;
doctors of Mahendru Hospital, E-1 Kiran Garden, Main Najafgarh Road, Utam
Nagar, New Delhi-110059; doctors of Goyal Hospital, B-33, LIC Colony, Paschim
Vihar, New Delhi-110041, in the treatment of the complainant, was confirmed by the
Delhi Medical Council.

(xxxv) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No.3438- a complaint Shri

Dinesh Kumar Verma, Shop No.03, Plot No.02, Pandav Nagar East, Delhi-110092,
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forwarded by the Police Station, Janakpuri, Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the
part of Dr. Tapeswar Sehgal, Aura Cosmetic Clinic, C-1/120, Janakpuri, New Delhi-
110058, in the treatment administered to complainant, was confirmed by the Delhi

Medical Council.

(xxxvi) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3247- a complaint of Shri

(xxxvii)

Ravinder Atreja, s/o Late Lekh Raj, r/o DA-44A, DDA Flats (Delhi Administration),
Hari Nagar, Near P.S. Hari Nagar, New Delhi-110064, alleging professional
misconduct on the part of Fortis Hospital, AA-299, Shaheed Udham Singh Marg, AA
Block, Poorbi Shalimar Bagh, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi-110088. was confirmed by

the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3268- a representation from
Police Station Seema Puri, District Shahdara, Delhi, seeking medical opinion on a
complaint of Shri Vijendra, s/o Shri Prem Kumar, r/o, C-197, New Seema Puri,
Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of the doctors of Mangalam Medical
Centre, E-131, Dilshad Garden (Opposite L.I.C. Colony), Delhi-110095, in the
treatment administered to the complainant’s wife Smt. Hemlata at Mangalam Medical

Centre, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

(xxxviii) The Order of the Executive Committee in complaint No. 3204-A complaint of Shri

Hemant Gupta r/o D-12, D Block, Shakarpur, Delhi-110092, alleging medical
negligence on the part of Dr. Kritika Dutta [.G.E.S.1. Hospital, Jhilmil, Delhi-1 10095,

in the treatment of complainant’s wife Smt. Kriti Gupta, Delhi, was confirmed by the
Delhi Medical Council.

(xxxix) The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2402-a representation from

ACP/PG Cell, for Dy. Commissioner of Police, North-East District, enclosing
therewith a complaint of Shri Javed Ali s/o Shri Liyakat Ali, r/o B-12/190, Gali No.
5, Kabir Nagar, Delhi-110094, forwarded by Medical Council of India, alleging
medical negligence on the part of Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Sharma Clinic, 16, Main
Road, Badarpur, Shahdara, Delhi-110032. in the treatment of complainant’s mother

late Smt. Sajida, resulting in her death, was confirmed.
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(xI)

(xIi)

The Council further confirmed the punishment of warning awarded by the
Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Ashok Kumar Sharma (Delhi Medical Council

Registration No.24366).

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2970- Shri Rajpal s/o
Shri Bishamber Dyal, r/o Gram and Post Bihali, Tehsil Ateli, Mahendragarh,
Haryana 132029, forwarded by Medical Council of India, alleging medical
negligence on the part of the doctors of AIIMS, Delhi, in the treatment of
complainant’s daughter Ms. Ritika, resulting in her death on 26.10.2018, was taken

up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council.

Whilst whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council
observed that in facts and circumstances of this case, the interest of justice will be
served, if a warning is issued to Dr. Vishesh Jain, Dr. Sandeep Agarwala, Dr.
Saumya Jagannath, Dr. Shalimar and Dr. Anoop Sarya; hence, the Council directs
that a warning be issued to Dr. Vishesh Jain(Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/1254), Dr. Sandeep Agarwala (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.10392), Dr. Saumya Jagannath Mahapatra (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/7225), Dr. Shalimar (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/00185) and Dr. Anoop Saraya (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.7646). Further, a copy of this Order be also sent to the Directorate General of
Health Services, Govt. of India and the Secretary, Ministry of Health & Family
Welfare, Govt. of India for taking note of the observations made in the Order of the

Disciplinary Committee and initiate necessary remedial measures, for future.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is

confirmed..

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2214- a suo moto notice
of an anonymous representation/representation dated 30.08.2017, received from the
Public Grievance Monitoring System, Govt. of NCT of Delhi regarding professional
misconduct on the part of doctors of All India Institute of Medical Sciences, was

taken up for confirmation before the Delhi Medical Council.
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(xlii)

Dr. Maneesh Singhal recused himself from the proceedings.

Whilst confirming the decision of the Disciplinary Committee, the Council observed
that in light of the gravity of the lapse committed by Dr. Neeta Singh, the
punishment of warning awarded by the Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Neeta Singh,
will not serve the interest of justice; hence, the Council directs that punishment
awarded to Dr. Neeta Singh be enhanced and the name of Dr. Neeta Singh (Delhi
Medical Council Registration No.49238) be removed from State Medical Register

of the Delhi Medical Council for a period of 30 days ;

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the
State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 60

days from the date of the Order.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is

confirmed.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2370-a representation
from Police Station Jama Masjid, Delhi seeking medical opinion on a complaint of
Shri Yogesh Sharma r/o H. No. 2008, Shri Radha Krishna Mandir, Bazar Sitaram,
Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of Kasturba Hospital, New
Delhi-110002, in the treatment of complainant’s wife Smt. Pooja Sharma, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Council also confirmed the punishment of removal of name of Dr. Ramanjeet
Kaur (Delhi Medical Council Registration No. 25780) and Dr. Shobhika Singh
(Delhi Medical Council Registration No.DMC/R/13968) for a period of 30 days

awarded by the Disciplinary Committee.

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the
State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 60

days from the date of the Order.
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(xliii)

(xliv)

(xIv)

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is

confirmed.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2528- the matter
relating to Dr. Mohd. Faizan Khan (DMC registration no: 76347), Kushaghar
Clinic, B-56, Gali No.1, Sri Ram Colony, Rajeev Nagar, Khazuri, Delhi-110090,
associating in connection with his professional practice with one Shri Abid (V.
Kumar), Khusgar Clinic, B-56, Gali No.l, Sri Ram Colony, Rajeev Nagar,
Khajoori, Delhi-110094 who is an unqualified medical person in flagrant violation
of the Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette

and Ethics) Regulation, 2002, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2167 of Shri Jai
Prakash Chauhan, S/o Lt. Chandra Singh, R/o T-58A Nangli Razapur, Sarai Kale
Khan, New Delhi-110013, forwarded by the Directorate General of Health
Service, Govt. of NCT. of Delhi, alleging medical negligence on the part of the
doctors of Jeewan Hospital, 150, Jeewan Nagar, Opp. Maharani Bagh, New Delhi-
110014, in the treatment of the complainant’s nephew Shri Vipin Chauhan,

resulting in his death 06.07.2017, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Council further confirmed the punishment of warning awarded by the
Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Rajeev Om Prakash (Delhi Medical Council
Registration No0.3672) with a direction that he should undergo 12 hours of
Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject related to ‘Hepato-Biliary
Surgery’” within a period of three months from the date of the Order and submit a

compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2501 of Smt. Shilpi
Kumari Devi, Village-Lashkari Pur, Post- Manik Pur, Di strict Saran (Bihar),
forwarded by the Health & Family Welfare Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi,

alleging medical negligence on the part of Dr. Girish Tiwari, L-150,A, Pipal Wali
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(xIvi)

(xIvii)

(xlviii)

Gali, Shastri Nagar, New Delhi-110052, in the treatment of the complainant, was

confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2741 of Shri Raj Mittal,
r/o- Jawahar Park, Deoli Road, Khanpur, Delhi-110080, alleging professional
misconduct on the part of Dr.Kiran Kaur Lohia, E-12/7, Vasant Vihar, New

Delhi-110057, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council.

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.3422 of Shri Vikram
Sain  Thakral, r/o- F-1-U/20, Pitampura, Delhi-110034, alleging medical
negligence on the part of doctors of Maharaja Agrasen Hospital, West Punjabi
Bagh, New Delhi-110026, in the treatment of the complainant’s wife Smt. Adarsh
Thakral, resulting in her death on 28.05.2021, was confirmed by the Delhi Medical

Council.

The Council further confirmed the punishment of warning awarded by the
Disciplinary Committee to Dr. Nitant Singhal (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/702), Dr. Gunjan Agarwal (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.17510), Dr. Jijo Mathen Panicker (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/30670), Dr. Jagadeeswara Rao Amballa (Delhi Medical Council
Registration  No0.91244), Dr. Samita Srivastava (Delhi Medical Council
Registration No.23551), Dr. Daibasarathi Daspurjatastha (Delhi Medical Council
Registration No0.55561), Dr. Kapil Dev (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No0.26723) and Dr. Sundar Rajan (Delhi Medical Council Registration
No.DMC/R/01541).

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee in complaint No.2438 of Shri M.P.
Bhatnagar, r/o- 161, Vigyan Vihar, Preet Vihar, Delhi-110092, alleging medical
negligence on the part of the doctors of Max Healthcare Hospital, 108A, IP
Extension, Patparganj, Delhi-110092, in the treatment administered to
complainant’s wife Smt. Usha Bhatnagar, resulting in her death, was confirmed by

the Delhi Medical Council.
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A complainant No.3346 of Shri Nikki Singh, r/o- RZ Q-76, Uttam Vihar, Uttam
Nagar, New Delhi-110059, alleging medical negligence on the part of doctors of
Chander Leela Hospital and BM Gupta Hospital, in the treatment administered to
complainant’s wife Smt Diksha, resulting in her death on 06.02.2021 was
determined by the Disciplinary Committee vide Order dated 27" April, 2022. The
Order dated 27" April, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee was put up to the
Delhi Medical Council for confirmation in its meeting held on 29™ April, 2022.
As per the minutes of the Council dated 2™ April, 2022, the Council observed that
the matter be referred back to the Disciplinary Committee for re-consideration on
the issue that in light of fetal distress, whether performing of L.S.C.S. was not

warranted, even, if the patient had Hb. of 05.08 and blood was being asked to be

arranged.

The subsequent Order dated 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee after
re-consideration, was placed before the Council today i.e. 10" August, 2022 for

confirmation.

The Council after due deliberations, confirmed the Orders dated 27" April, 2022
and 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee.

The Council also confirmed the punishment of warning awarded to Dr. Seema
Pandey(Delhi Medical Council Registration No.15286) and Dr. Vipin Chandra
Pandey (Delhi Medical Council 13498). The Council further directed that Dr.
Seema Pandey and Dr. Vipin Chandra Pandey shall undergo twelve hours of
Continuing Medical Education (C.M.E.) on the subject “Labour Management”
within a period of three months from the date of the Order and submit a

compliance report to this effect to the Delhi Medical Council.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order

is confirmed.
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A complainant No. 2333 of Smt. Sushila Devi, /o- 237, Defence Colony Hisar,
forwarded by the Directorate General of Health Services, Govt. of NCT. of Delhi,
alleging medical negligence and professional misconduct on the part of doctors of
Max Super Specialty Hospital , FC-50, C&D Block, Shalimar Bagh, New Delhi-
110088, in the treatment of complainant’s son Mr. Krishi, resulting in his death on
29.04.2017, was determined by the Disciplinary Committee vide Order dated 08"
April, 2022. The Order dated 08" April, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee was
put up to the Delhi Medical Council for confirmation in its meeting held on 29"
April, 2022. As per the minutes of the Council dated 29™ April, 2022, the Council
observed that since in this case, the forensic expert had not participated in the
Disciplinary Committee proceedings, the Order be reverted back to the
Disciplinary Committee with request to deliberate the same in consultation with a

forensic expert.

The subsequent Order dated 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee after
re-consideration, was placed before the Council today i.e. 10™ August, 2022 for

confirmation.

The Council after due deliberations, confirmed the Orders dated 08" April, 2022
and 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order

is confirmed.

A complainant No. 2500-a representation from Dy. Commissioner of Police,
Central District, Delhi, seeking medical opinion in respect of death of Sh. Surat
Singh, allegedly due to medical negligence in the treatment administered to
deceased at BL Kapur Hospital, Pusa Road, Delhi, was determined by the
Disciplinary Committee vide Order dated 29" March, 2022. The Order dated 29"
March, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee was put up to the Delhi Medical

Council for confirmation in its meeting held on 29" April, 2022. As per the
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minutes of the Council dated 29" April, 2022, the Council observed the matter be
referred back to the Disciplinary Committee for re-consideration by observing
“that as per records, the patient who had earlier undergone PTCA to LAD on 27"
March, 2018 at Saroj Hospital and subsequently had to be readmitted on 01
April, 2018 with shortness of breathlessness and hypotension at Saroj Hospital;
presented to B.L. Kapur Hospital on 06" April, 2018 with complaints of
breathlessness and orthopnea, on investigations, ECG - qRBBB, Troponin T was
significantly high 3760 pg/ml (normal range < 34.0 pg/ml), NT pro BNP 16067
pg/ml (mormal range < 376 pg/ml), ECHO suggestive of worsening mitral
regurgitation possibly ischemic; under these medical condition, can the possibility
of re-myocardial infarction having occurred in the patient, be completely ruled
out? Further, CAG reported on 07" April, 2018 revealed critical LCX and RCA
lesion and the doctor having arrived at diagnosis of Acute Left Ventricular
Failure, clinically, the decision to subject the patient to PTCA to LCX and RCA,
under consent, afier having discussed the alternative in form of medical
management, as is evident from the Consent Form, to alleviate the condition of the

patient; was it not within the clinical judgment of the treating cardiologist? "

The subsequent Order dated 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee after
re-consideration, was placed before the Council today i.e. 10" August, 2022 for

confirmation.

The Council after due deliberations, confirmed the Orders dated 29" March, 2022
and 29" July, 2022 of the Disciplinary Committee.

This observation is to be incorporated in the final Order to be issued. The Order of
the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order

is confirmed.

To discuss about the Minutes of the Anti Quackery Committee.
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The minutes of the meeting of the Anti-Quackery Committee of the Delhi Medical Council

held on 62 June, 2022 (appended herewith as annexure ‘B’) which were circulated to the

members

present, were confirmed.

5. To discuss about the Minutes of the Finance Committee.

The minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee of the Delhi Medical Council held on

07" July, 2022 (a ppended herewith as annexure ‘C’) which were circulated to the members

present, were confirmed except item No.02 (Hiring of Vehicle).

The Council members deliberated and decided that the vehicle should be in good condition

with registration not before 2022 and fresh quotations for hiring of vehicles for official

purposes

may be invited.

6. To discuss about the representation received from Indian Association of Dermatologists,

Verereologists and Leprologists 2022 dated 31.05.2022.

On perusal of the aforementioned representation dated 31%' May, 2022 alonwith documents

submitted therewith, the Council directed that a Committee be constituted with the following

members to discuss the issues related to Hair Transplant Procedure.

(i) Dr
(i) Dr
(i) Dr
(iv) Dr.

(v) Dr.

. Maneesh Singhal (HOD Plastice Surgery, AIIMS)
. Atul Kochhar (CEO, NABH)

. Anil Kumar Murarka (Sr. Consultant BLK Hospital)
Taru Garg (Prof. LHMC)

Kavish Chouhan (Director, Dermaclinix)

7. Any other item with permission of Chair.

Chairman

Member

Member

Member

Member

(i) A reference F.No.151/H&FW/2022/Council/DDC/Court case/644 dated 19" July, 2022
b

from R.K. Meena, Deputy Secretary (Council), Health & Family Welfare Department,

Govt. of NCT of Delhi for furnishing the name of one elected member from Delhi

Medical Council as per provision section 21 (d) of the Dentists Act, 1948, was taken up

for

consideration before the Delhi Medical Council.
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On perusal of aforementioned reference F.No.151/H&FW/2022/Council/DDC/Court
case/644 dated 19" July, 2022 from R.K. Meena, Deputy Secretary (Council), Health
& Family Welfare Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, the Council unanimously
nominated the name of Dr. Arun Gupta, President, Delhi Medical Council under
Section 21 (d) of the Dentists Act, 1948 amongst the members of the Delhi Medical
Council. The same be communicated to the Health & Family Welfare Department,
Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

The Secretary informed that in regard to nominate one member in Medical Advisory
Council of the National Medical Commission amongst the elected members of the
newly constituted Delhi Medical Council, which was subsequently challenged before
the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi in W.P. (C) 6776/2021 & CM APPL. 21354/2021 in
the matter titled ‘Dr. Harish Gupta Versus U.O.I & Others’, Election were held on
23" July, 2021 in terms of the Order dated 22" July, 2021 of the Hon’ble High Court
of Delhi to nominate one member in Medical Advisory Council of the National
Medical Commission amongst the elected members of the newly constituted Delhi

Medical Council, however, the result of the same had not been given effect.

Further, the aforementioned writ petition was dismissed by the Hon’ble High Court of
Delhi vide its Judgment dated 05™ August, 2022 wherein the Hon’ble the Court finds

no illegality in the action of the Delhi Medical Council.

As per Election held on 23™ July, 2021 to nominate one member in Medical Advisory
Council of the National Medical Commission amongst the elected members of the
newly constituted Delhi Medical Council, there were three contesting candidates — Dr.
Rajiv Sood, Dr. Manish Narang and Dr. Rakesh Kumar Gupta.

Elections were held through secret ballot.

Total no. of votes polled — 19

Name of Candidate No. of votes polled
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Dr. Rajiv Sood 11

Dr. Manish Narang 5

Dr. Rakesh Kumar Gupta 3

Dr. Rajiv Sood was declared elected as one member amongst the elected members of
the Delhi Medical Council in Medical Advisory Council in the National Medical

Commission™.

In view above, it is informed that Dr. Rajiv is nominated one member in Medical
Advisory Council of the National Medical Commission amongst the elected members
of the Delhi Medical Council; hence, the same be communicated to the National
Medical Commission, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India, Health &
Family Welfare Depal'tment,‘Govt. of NCT of Delhi and Dr. Rajiv Sood.

(i) A reference File No.15017/56/2022-Regn./025648 dated 14" July, 2022 from
Yogender Malik, EMRB (Member), National Medical Commission, Ethics & Medical
Registration Board (EMRB) regarding of the provisions prescribed under Section 34
read with Section 54 of the National Medical Commission Act, 2019, was taken up for

consideration before the Delhi Medical Council.

On perusal of the aforementioned reference, the Delhi Medical Council observed, Mr.
L.D.S. Uppal, Assistant Secretary who also have the legal qualification be authorized to
lodge the complaint in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate and also be authorized to
represent in the Court Case as nominee of Registrar on behalf of the Delhi Medical
Council with the assistance of an Advocate. The Council members approved of the

same.

Meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair. .

(Dr. Giréhf[‘_yagi)
Secretary
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Action taken report in terms of the minutes of the Council meeting of the Delhi Medical Council held on 29™ April, 2022 in Conference Room,

Delhi Medical Council.

SNo Agenda Item Action taken
| Minutes of the meeting held on 24™ February, 2022. Approved.
5 | Action taken report of minutes of the meeting held on 24" February, 2022. Approved.
3. To discuss cases of medical negligence and unethical conduct. Order in Complaint N0.2958, 3458, 3131, 3316, 3348, 3086, 3321, 3056,

3058, 3071, 3250, 3489, 2355, 2280, 2542, 3039, 2383, 2987, 2340,
2228, 2176, 3109, 3029, 2829, 2266, 2172, 2925, 3288, 3277, 2168,
2375 of the Disciplinary Committee & Executive Committee have been

communicated to the concerned parties.

4 To discuss about the Minutes of the Anti Quackery Committee. Appraved.

5 To discuss about the Minutes of the Finance Committee. Confirmed

6 | Any other item with permission of Chair
No matter was discussed

—

(Dr. Girish Tyagi)
Secretary
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DMC/AQ/F.13-A/SCNs/2/2022/ 02" June, 2022

Minutes of the Anti Quackery Committee meeting held in the office of Delhi Medical Council on

02" June, 2022 at 03.00 p.m. -l

A meeting of the Anti Quackery Committee of the Dethi Medical Council was held on 02" June,

2022 at 03.00 p.m in the office of Delhi Medical Council

The following members attended the meeting:-

)
2)
3)
4)

1)

2)

Dr. Pankaj Solanki Chairman

Dr. Ashwani Goyal Member

Dr. Arvind Chopra Member

Dr. Yogesh Kataria Addl. Director/Incharge (AQC) DGHS (HQ)

Shri Bishamber Kumar :- Shri Bishamber Kumar appeared before the Anti-Quackery

Committee"?r;id submitted a reply. The reply submitted by Shii Bishamber Kumar was found
to be unsatisfactory in response to Show Cause Notice No.DMC/AQ/F.3-
A/SCNs/2/2022/306108 dated 25™ May, 2022. On examination of the inspection report no.
F.12(3)/CMDO/SWD/DHS/AQ/06/pt-X11/772 dated i1 May, 2022 was received from
the office of the CDMO(South West District), in respect of Shri Bishamber Kumar the Anti
Quackery Committee noted that Shri Bishamber Kumar has been practicing allopathy without
holding any requisite medical qualification as enumerated in the Schedules I, II, III of the
Indian Medica! Council Act 1956, entitling him to practice in allopathy and also not being
registered with the Delhi Medical Council, in violation of the Section 15(6) of the Delhi
Medical Council Act, 1997.

In light of the above, the Anti Quackery Committee, hereby, in exercise of powers conferred
under section 10(h) of the Delhi Medical Council, Act, 1997 recommends that Shri
Bishamber Kumar be directed to stop practicing allopathy, forthwith, and to close down his
clinic and Anti Quackery Comn.ittee also decided that the police be requested to register a

FIR under Section 27 of Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 alongwith relevant Section of IPC.

Shri Rajbir Singh Nagar:- Shri Rajbir Singh Nagar neither replied nor appeared before: the~
Anti-Quackery Committee of the Delhi Medical Council in response to Show CauSe/Ng‘Elce
No.DMC/AQ/F.3-A/SCNs/2/ 2022/306106 dated 25" May, 2022. On exammafroT Ofxth\el
inspection report no. F.23/Comp./192/SED/DGHS/NHC//2021-2022/1960 dated \]:G\ }{,




3)

2022 received from the office of the CDMO (South East District), in respect of Shri Rajbir
Singh Nagar, the Anti Quackery Committee noted that Shri Rajbir Singh Nagar has been
practicing allopathic system of medicine without holding any requisite medical qualification
as enumerated in the Schedules I, I1, 11T of the Indian Medical Council Act 1956, entitling him
to practice in allopathy and also not being registered with the Delhi Medical Council, in

violation of the Section 15(6) of the Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997.

In light of the above, the Anti Quackery Committee, hereby, in exercise of powers conferred
under Section 10(h) of the Delhi Medical Council, Act, 1997 recommends that Shri Rajbir
Singh Nagar be directed to stop practicing allopathy, forthwith, and to close down his clinic.
Further, Quackery Committee also recommends that the police be requested to register a FIR
under Section 27 of Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 alongwith relevant Section of IPC

against Shri Rajbir Singh Nagar.

Shri Dharamvir Singh Tewatia:- Shri Dharamvir Singh Tewatia neither replied nor
appeared before the Anti-Quackery Committee of the Delhi Medical Council in response to

Show Cause Notice No.DMC/AQ/F.3-A/SCNs/2/ 2022/306107 dated 25™ May, 2022. On

€éXamination of the inspection report no. F.9(17)/CDMO/NDD/DHS/AQC/PT-112019/485

dated 13-05-2022 was received from the office of the CDMO (New Delhi District), in respect
of Shri Dharamvir Singh Tewatia, the Anti Quackery Committee noted that Shri Dharamvir
Singh Tewatia has been practicing allopathic system of medicine without holding any
requisite medical qualification as enumerated in the Schedules I, 11, 111 of the Indian Medical
Council Act 1956, entitling him to practice in.a]lopathy and also not being registered with the
Delhi Medical Council, in violation of the Section 15(6) of the Delhi Medical Council Act,
1997.

In light of the above, the Anti Quackery Committee, hereby, in exercise of powers conferred

under Section 10(h) of the Dethi Medical Council, Act, 1997 recommends that Shri

- Dharamvir Singh Tewatia be directed to stop practicing allopathy, forthwith, and to close

down his clinic. Further, Quackery Committee also recommends that the police be requested
to register a FIR under Section 27 of Delhi Medical Council Act, 1997 alongwith-relevant

Section of IPC against Shri Dharamvir Singh Tewatia.
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DELHI MEDICAL COUNCIL

Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting of the Council held on 07/07/2022 in the Office
of the Delhi Medical Council at 03.00 PM. '

The Following members attended the meeting:-
Dr.Arun Gupta, President, DMC
Dr.Naresh Chawla, Chairman
Dr.Chander Prakash, Member
Dr.Ashwini Goyal, Member
Dr.Mridu Dudeja, Member ‘
Dr.Vinay kumar Aggarwal, Member

O 1 . 0 b

{. The rates of Interest of different banks on F.D.R’s of Rs. 4 crores were presented before the
finance Committee of the Council and are enclosed herewith. The Finance Comunittee
decided that a single FDR amounting to Rs.4 crores may be made with PNB Housing Finance
Limited for a period of 5 years @ 7.25% per annum (Tentative yield on Maturity is 8.38%) as
Interest rates offered by PNB Housing Finance Limited are maximum.

2. The govt. rules regarding payment of Earned Leaves were presented before the Finance
Committee of the Council according to which 300 days Earned leaves are to be paid at the
time of retirement of the employee. The payment made to LIC Group leave encashment
policy amounting to Rs.4,01,839/- on 29/03/2022 was also shown to the Finance Committee
of the Council. Earlier the Finance Committee of the Council approved the payment of
Surplus Earned leaves beyond 300 Earned leaves to the eligible permanent employees of the
Council for smooth and efficient functioning of the Council’s work but now the Finance
Committee decided that no payment of surplus Earned leaves beyond 300 Earned leaves (as
per govt. rules) should be made to the eligible permanent employees of the Council.

3, Salary paid to all the six temporary staff of the Council along with letter submitted by all the
six témporary staff regarding 10% contribution from employee side and 10% contribution
along with administrative charges from employer side were presented before the Finance
Committee of the Council and are enclosed herewith. The Finance Committee decided that all
the six temporary staff of the Council may be covered under Provident Fund with EPFO. The
Finance Committee also decided that 10% contribution should be deducted from the salary of
all the six temporary staff and 10% contribution along with administrative charges should be
paid by the Council. The Finance Committee also decided that the contribution for Provident
fund should be deducted on basic pay of all the six temporary staff of the Council which shall
be 60% of their total monthly salary (40% presumed to be allowances). The Finance
Committee also-decided that due to coverage of all the six temporary staff under Provident
Fund, no annual Increment to all the six temporary staff will be given which will due on
November, 2022. A
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4. The company Profile along with quotation for PF service offered by M/s SGC Management

Services Private Ltd was shown to the Finance Committee of ﬂ_le Council and are enclosed

charging Rs.5,500/- per month plus GST. The F inance Committee also decided that the
services of PF consultant can be taken as and when required but not on monthly basis.

- The details regarding the Security amount which was deducted from the Final payment of the

Contractor of new office was shown to the Finance Committee and are enclosed herewith.

regarding release of the Security amount,




